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Date: 24th April, 2025 

Ref: PFF/OFF/LEG/04-2025/24-001 

 

 

 

 

 

Re: 

 

Jamil Islam Vs. Muhammad Nauman 

 

Complaint No. 30/C – A/2025 (A) 

 

 

Dear All, 
 
Please find attached the Terms of Decision passed in the above – mentioned case, by 

the Pakistan Football Federation's (PFF and/or Federation) Disciplinary Committee 

on 24th, April 2025. 

 
 
 
 
Yours Sincerely, 
 
 

                   
 

 

Mr. Muhammad Ali 
Acting Deputy Chairman 
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TERMS OF THE DECISION 

 

 

 

 

PAKISTAN FOOTBALL FEDERATION DISCIPLINARY & ETHICS 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

COMPOSED OF 

 

 

 
ACTING/DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON  MR. MUHAMMAD ALI 

MEMBERS: ZARAK ZAMAN KHAN  

  
 MALIK MAQSOOD KHOKAR 

  

 
In the case of:  

 

 

Jamil Islam Versus Muhammad Nauman 
 

Complaint No. 30/C – A/2024 (A)  

 

 

Jamil Islam  

(Complainant)  

 

 

Muhammad Nauman 

 

(Respondent)  
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VIOLATION OF THE ARTICLE 69 OF THE PFF CONSTITUTION (THIRD – 

PARTY INTERVENTION (ORDINARY COURTS OF PAKISTAN) 

 

 

 

TERMS OF THE DECISION: 

 

a. Following a thorough review of the facts and circumstances, the PFF Disciplinary & 

Ethics Committee has unanimously determined that Mr. Muhammad Nauman (the 

Respondent) is guilty of violating Article 69 of the PFF Constitution, which expressly 

prohibits recourse to ordinary courts. 

 

b. His filing a Writ Petition No. 6166 – P/2024 not only violates Article 69 of the PFF 

Constitution but also constitutes as interfering in the operations and activities of Pakistan 

Football Federation (PFF), contradicting the principles of good governance as set forth in 

the FIFA, AFC, and PFF Statutes. 

Article 69(2) of the PFF Constitution is reproduced below for your reference: 

‘…. Anybody going to civil / ordinary courts shall be suspended for  

5 years by PFF after going through Disciplinary proceedings.’ 

 

 

c. As a result, Mr. Muhammad Nauman (the Respondent) is suspended from participating 

in any football activities for a period of five (05) years, effective immediately.  
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Let the copy of this order (each page signed by the Deputy Chairman of Disciplinary 

committee) be communicated to PFF secretariat. 

 

Let the copy of this order be communicated to all the affiliated units of PFF and each 

Department. Moreover, the PFF is also directed to ensure the compliance of this order. 

 

The detailed rationale behind this decision will be communicated accordingly.  

 

Let the copy of this decision be communicated to the FIFA and AFC immediately 

after the signing of this decision.  

 

If any of the affiliates of the PFF tried to establish contact with the individual(s) 

mentioned above then strict action shall be taken against them.  

 

The PFF Secretariat, if it deems appropriate, can announce and publish this decision 

(wholly or the relevant portion of the judgment) to the general public, on its official 

website or social media pages. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Mohammad Ali 
(Acting/Deputy Chairman) 

Disciplinary Committee 
Pakistan Football Federation 

Zarak Zaman Khan 
(Member) 

Disciplinary Committee 
Pakistan Football Federation 

Malik Maqsood Ahmed 
(Member) 

Disciplinary Committee 
Pakistan Football Federation 

 
 

 

  



 

Page 5 of 5 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTE RELATING TO APPEALS 

 

 

 
a. The aggrieved party shall communicate their decision to file an appeal in writing within 

fifteen (15) days of the communication of this decision.  

 

b. As per inter alia Article 127 of the PFF Disciplinary Code and Ethics, the aggrieved party 

must pay the Appeal Fees into the PFF designated bank account within seven (07) days to 

formalize an appeal. Otherwise the appeal is inadmissible without this deposit [Article 

127(2)].  

 

c. Failure to do so will result in the decision becoming final and binding.  

 

 

d. The Time Limit to lodge an appeal begins upon receipt of the grounds of this decision. 

 

 

 

 

  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Mohammad Ali 
(Acting/Deputy Chairman) 

Disciplinary Committee 
Pakistan Football Federation 

Zarak Zaman Khan 
(Member) 

Disciplinary Committee 
Pakistan Football Federation 

Malik Maqsood Ahmed 
(Member) 

Disciplinary Committee 
Pakistan Football Federation 

 
 

 

  


